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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Miss W Nicolson

	Scheme
	Teachers' Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Teachers’ Pensions (TP)

Department for Education (DfE)


Subject

Miss Nicolson complains about the recovery of an overpayment of her pension from the Scheme. In particular, she says:
· TP had sufficient information from her, and her employer, to deal with circumstances properly;
· TP gave her incorrect information in their letter dated 23 August 2005, which further compounded their error;
· TP, by their own admission changed their procedures to correct the collection of relevant data;
· TP’s delay in informing her of the overpayment allowed the debt to continue to grow.
Miss Nicolson requests that TP is prevented from recovering the overpayment of her pension and that they repay the amount they have already recovered.  
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld, but only to the extent that Miss Nicolson suffered distress and inconvenience as a result of receiving incorrect information.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Scheme Literature

2. Leaflet 192 (April 1997) is a booklet entitled ‘Returning to work after retirement – how it affects your pension’.  It sets out the type of work that will and will not affect a pension and also covers part-time work, supply work and employment agencies.  It also describes the ‘salary of reference’ and when a pension will be reduced or suspended.  Leaflet 192 (November 1998) is entitled ‘Returning to work after age or premature retirement’.  It is similar to the previous version, but also includes a section about the Certificate of Re‑employment which says,
“The teacher must inform Pensioner Services if:
·               ...
·               The salary rate / hourly rate / daily rate changes.
Note: ...
If Pensioner Services are not informed of re-employment or any change which causes an overpayment of annual pension, the teacher must repay that sum promptly.”
Material Facts

3. Miss Nicolson worked as a teacher.  She was employed by the London Borough of Merton.  Miss Nicolson applied for and was granted early retirement on the grounds of efficiency of the service with effect from 28 March 1997.  
4. On 20 May 1997, TP wrote to Miss Nicolson and said “We have sent instructions for the payment of your annual pension to Pensioner Services Section at the above address…If you subsequently become re-employed it is important that you inform Pensioner Services Section immediately.” Leaflet 192 was enclosed with the letter.
5. On 28 July 1998, Miss Nicolson wrote to TP enclosing a copy of a contract with London Borough of Lewisham and asked how her pension would be affected. In a letter dated 18 February 1999 TP informed Miss Nicolson that, in accordance with the revised abatement provisions her pension had been overpaid by £2,213.79. 

6. Miss Nicolson complained to TP that her pension would not have been abated under the old abatement provisions and that it was unfair she had been affected without first being informed of the new arrangements. In response TP confirmed in a letter dated 19 March 1999 that it was not the intention of the new arrangements to put members at a disadvantage and therefore her position had been reassessed and as a result there was now no abatement or overpayment of pension. 
7. On 31 March 1999, TP wrote again to Miss Nicolson enclosing a Certificate of re-employment with a request that it be completed and returned. 

8. On 27 September 2000 TP received a Certificate of re-employment completed by Miss Nicolson and her employer, Wandsworth Council, showing that Miss Nicolson had begun full-time employment with effect from 1 September 2000.
9. On 9 October 2000, TP received notification that Miss Nicolson had elected for her current employment to be pensionable under the Elected Further Employment (EFE) arrangements.
10. Shortly after her 55th birthday (17/11/2000) Miss Nicolson completed another Certificate of re-employment which TP received on 22 December 2000. 
11. On 2 February 2001, TP wrote to Miss Nicolson as follows:

“You will be pleased to learn that your annual pension is not affected, based on earnings of £15,326.50 for the period 6 April 2000 to 5 April 2001. Your earnings limit for this tax year is £20,010.04 and does not take account of mandatory compensation and/or any discretionary enhancement payments. However, please note that if you attain age 55 during this tax year your annual earnings limit will be reduced. If your earnings during this tax year do not exceed that figure, your annual pension will remain unaffected.

Should your circumstances change (i.e. 55th birthday, change of post, increase in hours or annual salary), please complete the enclosed Certificate of re-employment and forward the whole Certificate to your employer for completion and submission to Pensioner Services. Failure to do so may result in an overpayment of annual pension which you will have to repay promptly.”   
12. Miss Nicolson next wrote to TP on 12 August 2005. Her letter, which included her Teachers’ Pension reference number and her National Insurance number, said:
“I informed you last July by telephone that I would be going onto Leadership scale point 3 from September 1st 2004. I requested any paperwork I needed to complete regarding this, but was told you would know how much I would be earning from the returns Wandsworth Education made to you every year. 
I am writing to advise you that I will be continuing on this pay scale, point 4, for another academic year. Please send me any forms I need to complete.”

13. TP responded on 23 August 2005 and said that there were no forms that required completion in respect of her salary details as they would be informed of such details automatically on receipt of Miss Nicolson’s employer’s annual returns. 

14. On 9 July 2007 Miss Nicolson applied to TP for payment of her EFE benefits from 31 August 2007. 
15. Miss Nicolson was advised, in a letter dated 20 December 2007, that her earnings and pension had exceeded her index‑linked salary of reference in each tax year from 2001/02 to 2006/07 and so her pension should have been abated. The gross overpayments in these tax years amounted to £60,976.52 which following a tax adjustment of £12,779.46 left a net overpayment of £48,197.06. TP offset the cash lump sum due to Miss Nicolson which reduced the overpayment to £36,140.33. The breakdown of how the net overpayment had been calculated is as follows:

2001/2002  

  £5,334.21
2002/2003

  £6,600.68

2003/2004

  £7,431.67
2004/2005

£10,665.90

2005/2006

£10,990.27

2006/2007

  £7,174.33

Summary of Miss Nicolson’s position  
16. She did not inform TP of her annual pay increases as they were considered the norm for all teachers and not a change to her circumstances. Whereas, the move from the Main grade pay scale to the Leadership pay scale she regarded as a change to her circumstances. 
17. TP were given the relevant information they required by her and her employers during the period in question to be able to manage her pension and re-employment correctly.
18. The payments were monthly and became part of her resources for normal family expenditure. As a single parent there is only one income and during the period concerned she was able to support her daughter during her final year at university and her first year after graduating. She also entered into an agreement to purchase a new car, have holidays, visit family and friends and make home improvements.
19. She has no recollection of being advised that all communication should be sent to the Pensioner Services Section and whenever she contacted TP she always gave her full personal details including her unique Pension Reference and National Insurance numbers. 

20. How her communications were assessed and acted upon was the responsibility of the procedures employed by TP.  
21. TP has not explained why pension contributions were being accepted yet they maintain they did not know she was in full-time employment.
22. It is acknowledged that TP made a mistake therefore there is a defence to an action for recovery.
23. TP’s inaccurate response to her letter of 12 August 2005 not only caused her distress and inconvenience but also imposed a further financial burden on her as she would have made different choices in her retirement planning. 
24. She would not have automatically received a Certificate of re-employment for completion in August 2005 as this procedure was only phased in from May 2007. 
25. TP claim they did not discover the overpayment until December 2007. However, they sent her form 14 EFE for her additional benefits in June 2007 but continued to overpay her pension for a further 6 months further compounding the debt.

26. If it is accepted that she is responsible for the overpayment of pension during the period 2001 to mid 2004 when TP did not receive Certificates of re-employment because she assumed TP were dealing with her case correctly. TP should then be liable for the overpayment of the pension during the period mid 2004 to 2007.      
Summary of TP’s position  
27. The abatement principal applies across all public sector schemes and is based on the common view that a person who has retired, in this instance from teaching and becomes re-employed as a teacher cannot earn more than they would have earned had they remained in teaching employment. 
28. In administering the system of abatement TP relies on both teachers and their employers to provide certain key information about a teachers’ service, namely periods when these individuals are re-employed and the salaries paid to them. 
29. In 1998, with the full agreement of the DfE TP set up entirely separate administrative arrangements using the Pensioner Services Section to monitor abatement, where members are required to complete a Certificate of re-employment and submit these to the Pensioner Services Section.
30. Miss Nicolson was abundantly aware of the abatement issue, and its possible repercussions from her first period of re-employment with London Borough of Lewisham.

31. Miss Nicolson completed a Certificate of re-employment for 2000/01 and was advised to complete another if her circumstances changed and her circumstances specifically included her annual salary. Miss Nicolson failed to complete another Certificate of re-employment.
32. In her correspondence Miss Nicolson did not make clear that she had already retired and returned to teaching. This failure of communication on her part unfortunately led to inaccurate responses being given. But even if accurate responses had been given, Miss Nicolson’s failure to provide completed Certificate of re-employment for the previous years meant a considerable overpayment had already been generated.    
Summary of DfE’s position
33. The Scheme is administered on behalf of DfE by TP and as Miss Nicolson’s complaint is administrative DfE had no comments to make.
Conclusions

34. There is no dispute that an overpayment has occurred. Strictly therefore, TP has a right to recover that overpayment. In some circumstances where an overpayment has arisen as a result of a mistake, there will be a defence to an action for recovery. The defence being available not simply because there has been a mistake but because the person who is asked to repay the money may be able to claim a “change of position” defence in reliance on the mistaken overpayment and as a result it might be inequitable for him or her to have to repay the money. 
35. Miss Nicolson argues that the overpayment cannot be recovered, as it arose as a result of maladministration by TP, and that she has changed her position, claiming that the overpayments have been absorbed into normal household expenditure, that she made a number of one off purchases and that she was able to support her daughter during her final year at University in 2002 and for the first year following her daughter’s graduation. Also that she was able to finance the loan repayments for replacement windows and doors in August 2001, a new car in June 2003 and furniture in June 2005.
36. TP, however, maintain that Miss Nicolson failed to inform the relevant section when her salary changed and, in her later correspondence, she did not make clear that she had already retired and returned to teaching. TP say that this failure of communication on her part led to inaccurate responses being given. 
37. Leaflet 192 sets out the conditions and criteria for abatement and states that the individual must inform TP immediately if they take up teaching once in receipt of their retirement benefits and also inform Pensioner Services if  their salary rate / hourly rate / daily rate changes. There appear to be a number of occasions when this leaflet was either sent to Miss Nicolson with other literature or was brought to her attention.  
38. The Certificates of re‑employment, which Miss Nicolson signed in September and November 2000, indicated that her pension could be suspended until the next tax year if her salary increased above the post retirement annual limit and therefore she may not get her full pension. 
39. TP’s letter of 2 February 2001clearly indicated that Miss Nicolson’s pension would only remain unaffected if her earnings did not exceed the annual earnings limit and that TP must be notified of any changes particularly following an increase in hours or annual salary. 
40. In view of the forms, which Miss Nicolson saw and presumably read before signing them, the information in the literature and correspondence given to Miss Nicolson coupled with the fact that she had the benefit of an experience of an overpayment which arose in 1998/99, although recovery was not sought on that occasion; in my judgment, Miss Nicolson ought reasonably to have been aware that she was required to complete a Certificate of re-employment each time she received an increase in her salary and not, as she suggests, only when she moved to a different pay scale. 
41. However, in a letter dated 12 August 2005 Miss Nicolson did inform TP that her circumstances had changed. Her letter, which included her Teachers’ Pension reference number and her National Insurance number, said that she had changed to Leadership scale point 3 from 1September 2004, and that she would be continuing on this pay scale at point 4, for another academic year. TP responded saying that there were no forms that required completion in respect of her salary details as they would be informed of such details automatically on receipt of Miss Nicolson’s employer’s annual returns.  

42. TP accept that their response was inaccurate but say that this was because Miss Nicolson did not make clear that she had already retired and returned to teaching. TP had before them a letter which stated Miss Nicolson’s name, National Insurance number and Teachers’ Pension reference number any of which they undoubtedly could have used to identify the records they hold for her and so they could have established for themselves Miss Nicolson’s position. There is nothing to suggest TP accessed their records at that time or presumably they would not have told Miss Nicolson she needed to take no action. Rather it appears TP provided Miss Nicolson with information based on an assumption of what they thought her position to be. Such failure constitutes maladministration and obviously lengthened the time interval between the overpayments being made and TP subsequently seeking recovery which will undoubtedly have caused Miss Nicolson distress and inconvenience.  
43. Miss Nicolson contends that she did not inform TP of her annual pay increases as they were considered the norm for all teachers and not a change to her circumstances. She says, she regarded the move from the Main grade pay scale to the Leadership pay scale as a change to her circumstances. Miss Nicolson says therefore that TP should be liable for the overpayment of the pension during the period mid 2004 to 2007. Whilst I acknowledge that Miss Nicolson contacted TP in 2004 and 2005 about a change in her circumstances, I remain of the view that she had received sufficient information to be reasonably aware of the requirements following an increase in salary, whether from a general annual increase or as a result of a promotion to, at the very least, have queried the information given to her by TP at that time.   
44. It follows that I am satisfied that the overpayment arose because Miss Nicolson failed to inform TP when her salary increased following her re-employment in 2000 and continued to be overpaid after she had contacted TP in 2005 because she did not query the information given to her. Given that Miss Nicolson now states she regarded the move from the Main grade pay scale to the Leadership pay scale as a change to her circumstances, I am surprised that she did not simply complete a Certificate of re-employment in 2005. 
45. Miss Nicolson points out that Certificates of re-employment were not automatically issued until May 2007. Whilst I accept that is the case Miss Nicolson had nonetheless been provided with a certificate for completion if required in the future with TP’s letter of 2 February 2001which she could have used to inform TP of the change to the Leadership pay scale in 2005. 
46. Miss Nicolson’s contention that TP compounded the debt by continuing to overpay her pension between June and December 2007 is incorrect. Although Miss Nicolson completed the forms indicating her intention to retire from teaching in June/July 2007 her additional benefits were not calculated until November 2007 when Wandsworth Council sent the completed form 14 EFE to TP at which point the overpayment was discovered. But in any event the overpayment had stopped accruing at the end of the 2006/07 tax year.
47. As the overpayment arose through no fault of TP, it is recoverable.
Directions   

48. Within 14 days of the date of this Determination the TP is to pay Miss Nicolson £350 as compensation for the distress and inconvenience referred to above.
JANE IRVINE 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

13 January 2012 
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